
1

2011 RHC/FQHC 

PROVIDER TRAINING



RHC/FQHC Components

 Billable components under program

Encounter Visits

KIDMED Screening Services

EPSDT Dental

Adult Denture Services

Expanded Dental Services for Pregnant Woman 

(EPSPW)
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RHC/FQHC Components 

 OB Service Encounter

Must bill T1015 w/TH modifier

Encounter with TH modifier is not counted towards 
the outpatient service limits for recipients 21 years 
of age and older

 Dental Encounter D0999

Can be billed in relation with T1015, T1015-TH and 
T1015-EP

All claims billed using D0999 must include 
supporting detailed procedures on the 2006 ADA 
claim form
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Obstetric Ultrasound 

Service Limits
 Effective October 15, 2011 two ultrasounds shall be 

allowed per pregnancy (270 days).

 Includes ultrasounds performed by all providers 

regardless of place of treatment.

 Additional ultrasounds may be considered when 

medically necessary and must be submitted with the 

appropriate documentation. 

 CPT codes 76811 and 76812 are restricted to maternal 

fetal medicine specialists. 
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Billing for Social Workers

 Currently you must enter the RHC/FQHC group as the 

attending and billing provider in 24J and 33b

 Social Workers are currently not allowed to enter their 

individual provider number
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Billing Reminder

 Only the encounter code and periodic screenings are 
billed on KM-3 (hard copy) or 837P with the K-3 
(KIDMED) segment (electronically)   

 The encounter code and immunizations, laboratory 
tests, interperiodic screenings, consultations, and low 
level visits are billed on the CMS-1500 (hard copy) or 
on the 837P (electronically)
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 The state’s comprehensive health plan is based on a 

primary care case management model. 

 In most cases the recipient is linked to a PCP. 

 Current CommunityCARE policy remains unchanged.

 However, Community Care as we know it will be going 

away with the implementation of CCN/Bayou Health, or 

April 30, 2012.
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CommunityCARE



Multiple Medical Encounters
 Multiple medical encounters with more than one health 

care practitioner or with the same health care 

practitioner, which take place on the same day at a 

single location, constitute a single visit, except for 

cases in which the recipient, subsequent to the first 

encounter, suffers illness or injury requiring additional 

diagnosis or treatment.

 Claims for same day unrelated visits should be sent to 

the Correspondence Unit with a letter of explanation 

and documentation to show that these services meet 

the medically necessary guidelines.
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RHC/FQHC Claim Filing
 CMS 1500 claim form

 If encounter code is missing, detail lines will deny

 If encounter code is denied, detail lines will deny

 If encounter passes edits, encounter rate is paid and 

detailed lines pay at $0

Detailed lines can be either $0 or Usual and 

Customary fees

All detailed procedures must be covered services 

under Louisiana Medicaid RHC/FQHC program
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Example of CMS 1500 w/Encounter
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Example of Pregnancy Encounter 



ADJUSTMENTS AND VOIDS 

Molina 213

12

ADJUSTMENT - complete the Molina 213 form with 

information exactly as it appeared on the claim form 

EXCEPT for the information you wish to adjust 

VOID - complete the Molina 213 form with information 

EXACTLY as it appeared on the original claim form.

*REMINDER - only a paid claim can be  

adjusted or voided. 



Adjustment/Void Form 213
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Crossover Procedures

 Recipients with both Medicare and Medicaid

Copy of claim filed to Medicare on the UB-04

Attach Medicare EOB to claim (copy must be legible)

 If claims are not submitted in this order, the claims 

will be returned unprocessed
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KIDMED Linkage
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KIDMED Linkage:

• In order to obtain KIDMED linkage, providers MUST 

CALL AHS to verify the screening provider of record 

for the date that screening is being rendered.

• AHS – (800) 259-4444

• Specifically ask about the KIDMED Screening 

Provider



KIDMED Screening Policy

Medical Screening

 Must perform all 5 components

 Providers must use the age appropriate code in 
order to avoid claim denial

Note: Providers should use the TD modifier to 
report a screening that was performed by a 
nurse (RN or NP).

16



KIDMED Screening Policy 

VISION SCREENING

• Subjective vision screening

• Objective vision screening

 Begins at age 4

 Bill with procedure code 99173 with the

EP modifier
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KIDMED Screening Policy 

HEARING SCREENING

• Subjective Hearing screening

• Objective Hearing screening

 Begins at age 4

 Bill with procedure code 92551 
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KIDMED Periodicity Policy

 Periodicity Chart 

 Off-Schedule Screenings

Bringing children up-to-date on screenings

 Children under 2 years of age must be 30 days apart

 Children 2 thru 6 years at least 6 months 

Off Schedule screenings are not interperiodic

screenings
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Interperiodic Screenings
 Must be medically necessary

 Must be requested by parent, medical  provider or 
someone that comes into contact with child outside of 
formal healthcare system

 If age appropriate medical screening is indicated, 
interperiodic screening should not be billed
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Interperiodic Screenings 

 Must include all 5 screening components

 Reason for referral, party requesting the  screening, 
and outcome of screening must be documented

Well Diagnosis is not required

 No limit to number of interperiodic screenings 

 Periodic screenings must be up-to-date to perform 
interperiodic
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Interperiodic Screenings 

 Providers should use age appropriate 
procedure codes

MODIFIERS

TS = Interperiodic TD = Nurse (RN or NP)

Must be billed on CMS 1500 with w/T1015
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Diagnosis & Treatment

 Providers must follow up to verify child keeps 
appointment and receives the services

 Chart must be documented that follow up was 
completed

 You must make at least two good faith efforts to re-
schedule and have a process in place to document 
the efforts
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Diagnosis & Treatment 

Referring Recipients for Services

• Necessary referrals should be made at the time of 

screening if possible.

• Providers are responsible for discussing referral 

options with parents or guardians
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WIC Referrals

 If the WIC referral is not completed at the time of 
an encounter and the recipient returns solely for 
the completion of the form, the RHC or FQHC can 
not bill separately for this service as no medical 
service has been rendered.

25



Adjustments & Voids

KM-3 Form
 Used to correct information on PAID claims

 For adjustments – complete the form as the claim 
should have looked originally

 For voids – complete the form exactly as the original 
claim that was submitted

 Indicate reason code

 Indicate ICN of paid claim
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KIDMED Hotlines

 CommunityCARE/KIDMED AHS Hotline
 (800) 259-4444

 Specialty Care Resource Line
 (877) 455-9955

 TTY Hotline for Hearing Impaired
 (877) 544-9544
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Dental Services

 Dental Encounter Code Usage

EPSDT 

 Covers recipients under 21 

Adult Denture Services

EDSPW (Pregnant Women)

 Women 21-59 years of age

 Coverage ends at delivery or pregnancy ends

 2006 ADA Claim Form
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LSU Dental School 

LSU Dental Medicaid Unit

P.O. Box 19085

New Orleans, LA  70179-9085

(504) 941-8206

or Toll Free

1-866-263-6534
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Completed ADA Claim Form
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Family Planning (Take Charge)

 Program effective October 1, 2006

 Requirements

Females ages 19-44

Enrollees exempt from Community Care and do 

not need a referral

White Identification Card

Check Eligibility!
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Family Planning (Take Charge)
 Services can be rendered by physician, nurse 

practitioner, or physician assistant

 Limited Services

Yearly physical exams and necessary re-visits

Laboratory test

Medication and supplies i.e. birth control, patches, 

IUD’s, etc.

Some voluntary sterilization procedures covered

 Lamedicaid.com for the complete listing of service 

codes 
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Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) 

 Preferred method of submitting Medicaid 
claims to Molina

Methods of EDI submission:
via telecommunications

 Advantages of submitting EDI
 Increased cash flow

 Improved claim control

Faster payment turnaround
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Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) 

 Certification Forms
Must be renewed at the end of every calendar year

Must have current EDI annual certification of 
electronically submitted Medicaid claims on file

Failure to submit the annual certification form will 
result in deactivation of the submitter#, thus 
affecting your payment

 Enrollment requirements

 Electronic adjustments/voids
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Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) 

Submission Deadlines

 Regular business weeks
 KIDMED Submissions (All media) 4:30 p.m. each Wed.

 Telecommunications 10:00 a.m. each Thurs.

 Thanksgiving Week
 KIDMED Submissions (all media) 4:30 p.m. Tues., 11/22/11

 Telecommunications 10:00 a.m. Wed., 11/23/11
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Hard Copy Requirements

• Certain claims will always require hard copy billing

• Hard copy claims with attachments must be 

submitted to the appropriate P.O. Box



Timely Filing Guidelines

All claims must be filed within 12 months of the date 

of service 

 KIDMED claims that are not received for processing 

within the 60 day time period will receive the 

educational EOB edit 435 as a reminder to the 

provider that the claims should be submitted within 

60 days of the date of service.

 Providers should strive to submit KIDMED claims 

within 60 days in order for the claims to be 

adjudicated, and allow paid claims to be reflected on 

all reports. 
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Two-year Override Consideration

 Providers requesting two-year overrides for claims

Must provide proof of timely filing

Must meet criteria

Must be sent to Molina Provider Relations 

Correspondence Unit with a letter of explanation.

 Address:

Molina – Correspondence Unit

P.O. Box 91024

Baton Rouge, La 70821
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New Check Write Schedule 

SFY 2012 
(July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012)

 New policy being phased in through the remainder of the 

fiscal year.

 Currently adjusting payment dates one or two working 

days in most months, allows providers time and notice to 

adjust to the new payment schedule. 

 New Payment Date calendar can be found on 

www.lamedicaid.com

 No Checkwrite/payments for Thanksgiving week & week 

of February 27, 2012.

NOTE:  Plans to add an additional 14-20 days to claims 

processing cycle by the end of the year. 39



Online Remittance Advice 
 Weekly paper (RAs) are now online and available in 

downloadable and printable PDF format. 

 RAs will only be available online.

 The most recent five weeks of RAs will be kept online. 
Providers must download & save or print a copy. 

 Located on the secure side of www.lamedicaid.com

 Effective November 1, 2011, Medicaid stopped printing 
and mailing paper Remittance Advices

 You will need a login and password for each provider 
number that receives an RA.

* This change has no impact on electronic RAs (835 
transactions) and that process remains the same. 40



5010 HIPPA Electronic Transactions

 Effective January 1, 2012

 We are testing provider files at this time

 In less than 60 days, all implementation for the 5010 

compliance should be completed.

 Providers should be working with their billing entities to 

ensure that they will be ready with Molina at the 

appropriate time.

 For updates, check www.lamedicaid.com.
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Medicaid Eligibility Card Changes

 Effective August 1, 2011, Louisiana Medicaid began 

issuing only white ID cards to all Medicaid enrollees 

regardless of the Medicaid program or scope of the 

benefits package.

 Providers are reminded to always verify Medicaid 

eligibility and coverage limitations or restrictions prior 

to providing services. 

 Eligibility can be verified by either logging into the 

www.lamedicaid.com MEVS application or calling the 

Recipient Eligibility Verification System (REVS): 800-

776-6323 or 225-924-5040.
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Provider Assistance
Molina Provider Relations Department

Phone: (800) 473-2783

(225) 924-5040

Molina EDI Department

Phone:  (225) 216-6303

Molina Provider Enrollment

Phone: (225) 216-6370

Molina Web Technical Support Help Desk

Phone: (877) 598-8753

Field Analyst Listing on Web Site
(www.LaMedicaid.com)



Fraud and Abuse Hotline

Any individual or provider may report possible cases 

of fraud or abuse

 Phone:  

 1-800-488-2917

 Web Address:

 http://www.dhh.louisiana.gov 
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Louisiana Medicaid Website 

Applications
www.lamedicaid.com

 Provider login and password

Web applications
e-MEVS

e-CSI

e-CDI

e-PA

Weekly Remittance Advice

 Provider Enrollment applications online
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Other Helpful Websites
• Additional DHH available websites

WWW.LA-KIDMED.COM

WWW.LA-CommunityCARE.COM

• Louisiana Department of Education 

http://www.doe.state.la.us/divisions/sp
ecialp/school_medicaid.html



Thank You

For Attending This 2011 

Provider Workshop

47


